Rev:1.0
03/09/2016
BLD5/10
Brushless DC Motor Drive
User Manual
AMP & MOONS’ Automation
2Rev:1.0
03/09/2016

BLD5/10 User Manual BLD5/10 User Manual
1.2  Order Information
1.2.1  Numbering System
1.2.2  Order Information
TYPE Model TYPE Model
RS232
BLD5-A-42BL30L2
RS485
BLD5-R-42BL30L2
BLD5-A-42BL30L4 BLD5-R-42BL30L4
BLD5-A-42BL60L2 BLD5-R-42BL60L2
BLD5-A-42BL60L4 BLD5-R-42BL60L4
BLD5-A-42BL105L4 BLD5-R-42BL105L4
BLD5-A-57BL60L2 BLD5-R-57BL60L2
BLD5-A-57BL60L4 BLD5-R-57BL60L4
BLD5-A-57BL120L4 BLD5-R-57BL120L4
BLD10-A-42BL105L2 BLD10-R-42BL105L2
BLD10-A-57BL120L2 BLD10-R-57BL120L2
BLD10-A-57BL200L2 BLD10-R-57BL200L2
1.2.3  Brushless DC Motor Cable
P/N Length (L)
4201-100 1m
4201-300 3m
10BLD
5  ：5A
10：10A
Series
BLD Series
 A 42BL30L2
A：RS232
R：RS485
BLDC Motor Type:
42BL30L2
42BL30L4
42BL60L2
42BL60L4
42BL105L2
42BL105L4
57BL60L2
57BL60L4
57BL120L2
57BL120L4
57BL200L4
S*
*You can order a drive without a motor.
 eg. BLD10-A-S
L±20
Connector(Molex)
Connector(Molex) Connector(Molex)
Connector(Molex)
300±20
Connector: (JST)
Housing: PUDP-18V-S
    Crimp: SPUD-001T P0.5
10±2
I/O Cable: P/N 1201-030
6Rev:1.0
03/09/2016
BLD5/10 User Manual
1.3  Block diagram
DC Input
Power
Supply

code, and C is the sub-model number code.  Model and sub-model number codes are listed below by drive,
and Examples are given afterward.
Drive Firmware Model No. Code Sub-Model No. Code
BLD5-A * 139 A
BLD5-R * 139 B
BLD10-A * 140 A
BLD10-R * 140 B
* See example below for format of firmware version.
- Denotes no sub-model number code is used for this drive.
Examples:
Command Drive sends Notes
MV 101G140A Drive connected has DSP firmware version1.01G, and the drive
  model number is BLD10-A.
49 Rev:1.0
03/09/2016
BLD5/10 User Manual BLD5/10 User Manual
RE - Restart or Reset
Restarts the drive by resetting fault conditions and re-initializing the drive with the startup parameters.
Leaves the drive in a disabled state to prevent any movement after the restart is complete.
Command Details:
Structure RE
Usage WRITE ONLY
Non-Volatile NO
Examples:
Command Drive sends Notes
RE - Resets drive condition and parameters
50Rev:1.0
03/09/2016
BLD5/10 User Manual
SC - Status Code
Requests the current drive status as the Hexadecimal equivalent of a binary word.  Each bit in the binary
word relates to a status condition (see assignments below).  The representation of this binary word as a
hexadecimal value is called the Status Code.  Drives can have multiple status conditions at one time, and
host systems can typically interpret a Hexadecimal code very quickly.
Command Details:
Structure SC
Type TMMEDIATE
Usage READ ONLY
Non-Volatile NO
Register Access None
Units Hexadecimal equivalent of the binary status code word (see bit
assignments below)
Response Details:
Hex Value Status Code bit definition
0001 Enabled
0004 Fault
0020 Jogging
0040 Stopping
0200 Alarm
Examples:
Command Drive sends Notes
SC SC=0004 Drive is faulted and disabled (hex value 0004)
51 Rev:1.0
03/09/2016
BLD5/10 User Manual BLD5/10 User Manual
SJ - Stop Jogging
Affects: CJ command
See Also: JA, CJ, ST commands
Stops the motor when jogging (CJ starts jogging).  Jog decel rate is defined by the JA command.
Command Details:
Structure SJ
Usage WRITE ONLY
Non-Volatile NO
Examples:
Command Drive sends Notes
SJ - Stops jogging immediately using the deceleration rate set by the JL
 command
52Rev:1.0
03/09/2016
BLD5/10 User Manual
SM - Stop Mode
See also: AM, JL, ST commands
Sets or gets the soft stop mode.